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Alameda County ’#% / 0

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan

SUBJECT:  SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION, 3927 EAST 14TH STREET,
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

ATC Environmental Inc. is pleased to submit this report, on behalf of the Law Offices of Tommy
Conner and Ruben Hausauer, documenting a subsurface investigation conducted at 3927 East 14th
Street in Oakland, California (site). The field investigation portion of this project was conducted
on 10 and 22 August 1996. Three soil borings were drilled, and two groundwater monitoring wells
were installed, in the vicinity of the former underground storage tank at the site.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact either of the undersigned
at (408) 474-0280 at your convenience.

Sincerely,
ATC ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
l a /' VAt
’/’1 o zf/{/
ANDREW WILLERTONY® ¥ o, ~ WILLIAMG. THEYS S, CEG 1486, CHG 245
Senior S i \)yﬂ A Branch Manager
¢

CC: Tommy Conner, The Law Offices of Tommy Conner
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444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

by:
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
3927 EAST 14TH STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures, findings and conclusions of a subsurface investigation
performed at 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California (site, Figure 1). ATC Environmental Inc.
prepared a workplan for additional site characterization dated 6 August 1996. The workplan was
submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and approved by Mr.
Bamey Chan in a letter dated 8 August 1996.

The field investigation portion of this project was conducted on 10 and 22 August 1996 at the
request of the Law Offices of Tommy A. Conner. Soil boring and monitoring well installation was
conducted simultaneously with tank removal at the site by others to permit monitoring of the tank
removal operations and soil sampling during tank removal. The work included drilling and
sampling of three soil borings, collection and analysis of groundwater samples from two of the
borings, and the installation of two groundwater monitoring wells in two of the three borings, in the
vicinity of the former underground storage tank (UST). This investigation was conducted in
response to a request from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
for additional site characterization.

2.0 OBJECTIVE

The objective of the scope of work performed during this investigation was to assess the presence
and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater in the vicinity of a reportedly
previously closed- in-place UST at the site.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The scope of work developed to meet the objective included the following tasks:

Task 1 ‘Workplan preparation;
Task 2 Mobilization;
Task 3 Field Investigation;

Task 4 Laboratory analysis;

Task 5 Groundwater monitoring;
Task 6 Data evaluation, report preparation, and project management.
61137.0001 1 ATC Environmental Inc.



4.0 SITE DATA

4.1 Site Setting

The site is located at 3927 East 14th Street at 40th Avenue in the city of Oakland, California. Land
surface elevation of the site is approximately 25 feet above mean sea level (USGS, 1980). The site
1§ located in an area of residential and commercial activity and is bounded on the west by residential
structures, on the east and south by auto repair shops, and on the north by residential structures.
(Figure 2). The site is currently occupied by New Genico, an auto shop and starter/altemator
rebuilding shop.

4.2  Previous Investigations

One 550-gallon underground storage tank (UST), reportedly used for waste oil storage, was located
beneath the sidewalk in front of New Genico on 40th Avenue. The UST had reportediy been filled
with concrete in approximately 1984.

Two soil borings were drilled at the site in September 1993 by John P. Cummings and Associates,
and the results of this investigation were presented in a report dated 30 September 1993, entitled
*‘Report on the Site Investigation, 3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland, Californta”. The two borings (B-
1, B-2) were slant drilled to depths of approximately 11 feet, and soil samples were collected at
depths of 4 and 7 feet in each boring. Groundwater was reportedly not encountered in either
boring. The soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
and TPH as diesel (TPHA) in general accordance with EPA Method 8015M; Total Oil and Grease
(TOG) in general accordance with gravimetric method 5520 D&F; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene
and xylenes (BTEX compounds) in general accordance with EPA Method 8020; Halogenated
hydrocarbons in general accordance with EPA method 8240, and Cadmium (Cd), Chromium (Cr),
Lead (Pb), Nickel (Ni) and Zinc (Zn) using Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma (ICAP) or Atomic
Absorption (AA). The report indicated that benzene, TPHd and Halogenated Hydrocarbons were
not reported in any of the soil samples analyzed. TPHg was reported at concentrations up to 360
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), TOG was reported in one sample at a concentration of 150
mg/kg. Cr, Pb, Ni and Zn were reported in all of the samples analyzed for the investigation.

One additional soil boring and one groundwater monitoring well were installed at the site. The date
of instailation of this well was not available. The resnlts from this investigation were presented in a
report prepared by John P. Cummings and Associates dated 4 July 1994, This report indicated that
TPHg, TPHd and TOG were reported in the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 at
concentrations of 10,000 ug/kg, 3,300 ug/ke, and 5,500 pg/kg, respectively.

A workplan for additional site characterization dated 17 March 1996 was prepared by John P.
Cummings and Associates. The scope of work in the workplan was not performed.

4.3 Geology and Hydrogeology

Work conducted by ATC indicates that the site is underlain by a sandy clay to a depth of
approximately 7 to 10 feet below the ground surface (BGS). This sandy clay is underlain by a
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clayey gravel in all of the borings drilled during this investigation to the maximum depth explored
of 16-1/2 feet BGS. Groundwater was first encountered at a depth of approximately 12 feet BGS
during drilling on 10 August 1996. After approximately 15 minutes groundwater had risen to
approximately 8-1/2 feet BGS. The groundwater flow direction was interpreted to generally mimic
the topography in the vicinity of the site, suggesting a groundwater flow to the south or southwest.
Measurement of the groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient on 22 August 1996 indicate
that the groundwater flow direction is to the south or southwest at approximately 0.033 ft/ft.
Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table 1. A summary of field procedures is presented in
Appendix A.

5.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

5.1  Health and Safety Plan

The Health and Safety Plan is an integral part of our hazardous materials practice. It is based on
our understanding of the potentially hazardous materials that may be present at the site and safety
concerns involved with personnel working at the site. It is intended to minimize the likelihood that
exposure of ATC Environmental Inc. personnel and subcontractors to potentially hazardous
materials and unsafe conditions will occur during field work. The Health and Safety Plan was
reviewed with field personnel prior to the commencement of field activities. A copy of the Health
and Safety Plan has been retained on file at ATC Environmental Inc.

5.2  Permitting and Utility Locating

Drilling permits were obtained before beginning the field work from the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District. In addition, excavation encroachment permits were
obtained from the City of Oakland. The proposed soil boring/monitoring well locations were
cleared by an underground utilities locating service so that utilities were not impacted by the drilling
program. Underground Service Alert was also notified of the proposed drilling activities.

5.3  Soil Borings

The scope of work as presented in the workplan dated 6 August 1996 and as performed on 10
August 1996 included the installation of temporarily-cased borings (TCBs) in the interpreted
downgradient and crossgradient groundwater flow direction from the UST at the site. Groundwater
samples collected from the TCBs were screened using a state-certified mobile laboratory. Based on
the results of the initial groundwater screening, TCBs were drilled either closer to or further from
the UST at the site. Soil boring and monitoring well installation at the site was performed
concurrently with tank pull operations performed by others to minimize disruption to the New
Genico business operations.

Three soil borings (BB. BBB, A) were drilled at the site on 10 August 1996. The borings were
drilled using limited access hollow stem auger drilling equipment. Drilling services were provided
by Gregg Drilling of Concord, California. On-site laboratory services were provided by On Site
Environmental Laboratories Inc. (On Site) of Fremont, California.

61137.0001 3 ATC Environmental Inc.



The soil borings were located as shown in Figure 2. Boring BB was drilled approximately 100 feet
southwest of well MW1 in 40th Avenue to provide information on soil and groundwater conditions
in the interpreted downgradient direction of the former UST. Boring BBB was drilled
approximately 150 feet southwest of well MW1 and was converted into groundwater monitoring
well MW2. Boring A was drilled approximately 50 feet northwest of well MW-1 and was
converted into groundwater monitoring well MW3. Soil samples were collected at five foot
intervals to the approximate maximum depth explored of 16-1/2 feet BGS. Sampling at these depths
was designed to provide information on the subsurface lithology and to assess the presence of
potentially hazardous substances in the subsurface at the boring locations. Samples were collected
by drive sample methods using a California modified split barrel sampler lined with brass tubes.
The borings were logged using drill cuttings and soil samples collected during drilling. Work was
performed under the supervision of a State-certified engineering geologist from ATC.

After drilling and soil sampling was terminated at a depth of 16-1/2 feet BGS in boring BB, a
temporary casing was placed in the boring to facilitate groundwater sample collection. The
groundwater sample was collected using a Voss disposable bailer, and the sample was transported
directly to the On Site mobile laboratory for analysis. Analysis of the groundwater sample for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes (BTEX) indicated that TPHg was reported at a concentration of 18,000 micrograms per
liter (ug/L} and benzene was reported at a concentration of 340 ug/L. Based on these benzene
results, boring BB was grouted to the surface and boring BBB was drilled approximately 50 feet
further southwest along 40th Avenue. After drilling and soil sampling was terminated at a depth of
approximately 16-1/2 feet in boring BBB, a groundwater sample was collected from within the
hollow stem augers. Analysis of the groundwater sample for TPHg and BTEX by On Site’s mobile
lab indicated that TPHg and benzene were reported at concentrations of 18,000 ug/L and 150 ug/L,
respectively. Based on these benzene results, boring BBB was converted into groundwater
monitoring well MW2.

After drilling and soil sampling was terminated at a depth of 16-1/2 feet BGS in boring A, a
groundwater sample was collected from within the hollow stem augers. The groundwater sample
was collected using a Voss disposable bailer, and the sample was transported directly to the On Site
mobile laboratory for analysis. Analysis of the groundwater sample for TPHg and BTEX indicated
that TPHg was reported at a concentration of 4,100 ug/L, and benzene was not detected at a
concentration greater than the detection limit of 2 ug/L. Based on these analytlcal results, a
groundwater monitoring well (MW3) was installed at this location.

Selected soil samples collected from the borings during the investigation were also submitted for
analysis to the mobile laboratory. Chain of custody documentation was used to record sample
handling and transport from the time of sample collection to delivery of the samples to the
laboratory for analysis. Procedures used to drill and log the borings and collect soil samples are
presented in Appendix A. Boring logs and monitoring well construction details are also presented
in Appendix B.

54 Tank Pull Operations

The 530-gallon tank located at the site, beneath the sidewalk along 40th Avenue, was reportedly
filled with concrete approximately 12 to 14 years ago. Semco HKZ2 Inc. was at the site on 10
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August 1996 to excavate and remove the tank from the site. ATC field personnel were present at
the time of the tank excavation and removal to observe the procedures and to collect soil samples
from the walls and floor of the tank excavation. The tank excavation has been documented in a
report by Semco dated 12 September 1996. Prior to removal of the tank from the excavation, it
was noted that the tank had not been filled with concrete as previously reported and that there was
approximately 8 inches of a viscous oily liquid present in the tank. A sample of the viscous oily
liquid was collected by Semco and sub-sampled by ATC. ATC subsequently sent this sample with
chain of custody documentation to Friedman & Bruya Inc. in Seattle, Washington for fingerprint
characterization by capillary gas chromatography using a flame ionization detector and electron
capture detector. Friedman & Bruya are a state-certified hazardous waste laboratory that specializes
in hydrocarbon identification and characterization.

5.5 Conditions Encountered

Soils encountered during drilling on 10 August 1996 included a clay to depths ranging from
approximately 6-1/2 feet BGS in the boring for well MW3 to approximately 10-1/2 feet BGS in
boring BB and the boring for well MW2. This clay was underlain by a clayey gravel in each of the
three borings to the maximum depth explored of 16-1/2 feet BGS. Groundwater was encountered
in each of the three borings at approximately 12 feet BGS, and later stabilized at a depth of
approximately 8-1/2 feet BGS.

5.6  Monitoring Well Development and Srétmpling

Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 were developed, and monitoring well MW-1 was purged and
sampled, on 22 August 1596, Well development and purging was accomplished by removing
groundwater from the well to remove fine-grained sediment that may have accumulated in the well
casing and fo increase hydraulic communication with the aquifer material. Temperature,
conductivity, and pH were measured and used to assess if sufficient development has occurred. All
development water was stored on-site in 553-gallon barrels. Following approximately 80 percent
recovery of the groundwater level in the wells, the monitoring wells were sampled. The
groundwater sample was collected using a disposable Voss disposable bailer. The sample was
placed into laboratory-provided containers appropriate for the respective analyses to be performed.
The containers were labeled and stored on ice in an insulated chest pending delivery to the
laboratory for analysis. The procedures used to develop, purge and sample the groundwater
monitoring wells are presented in Appendix A. Groundwater sampling forms are presented in
Appendix C.

6.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

6.1  Analytical Program

Five (5) soil samples, including one from boring BB, three from the boring for well MW2 and one
from the boring for well MW3, were retained for analysis etther by the On Site mobile laboratory
or at On Site Environmental Laboratories Inc.’s stationary laboratory in Fremont, California.

These samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in general
accordance with EPA Method 8015M, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX)
in general accordance with EPA Method 8§020. Additionally, five (5) soil samples (NW1, SW1,
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EWI, WWI and Tank pit 10°) were retained for analysis for TPHg, BTEX, and TPH diesel
(TPHd) in general accordance with EPA Method 8015M and for TPH motor oil (TPHmo) in
general accordance with EPA Method 8015M. Soil analytical results are presented in Table 2.
Certified analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are presented in Appendix D.

Groundwater samples collected during the field work performed on 10 August 1996 were analyzed
for TPHg and BTEX utilizing the On Site mobile laboratory. Groundwater samples collected on 22
August 1996 were sent to Chromalab Inc. of Pleasanton, California, for analysis for TPHg, TPHd,
TPHmo and BTEX on a standard turnaround basis. Groundwater analytical results are presented in
Table 3.

One sample of the viscous oily liquid contents of the UST (TCI1) was collected and sent to
Friedman & Bruya Inc. in Seattle, Washington, for fingerprint characterization by capillary gas
chromatography using a flame ionization detector and electron capture detector.

6.2  Analytical Results

6.2.1 Soil

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected during this investigation indicates that TPHmo,
TPHd, TPHg and BTEX compounds were reported in all of the soil samples collected from the
walls and bottom of the tank excavation. TPHmo was reported in concentrations ranging from
1,600 mg/kg to 5,000 mg/kg. TPHd and TPHg were reported in these samples at concentrations
ranging from 560 mg/kg to 1,700 mg/kg for TPHA and 260 mg/kg to 940 mg/kg for TPHg.
Benzene was reported in concentrations ranging from 0.11 mg/kg to 0.36 mg/kg in the tank
excavation samples.

TPHg and BTEX compounds were not reported in any of the soil samples collected from the soil
borings drilled during this investigation with the exception of TPHg reported at a concentration of
2.3 mg/kg in the sample collected from a depth of 10-1/2 feet in the boring for well MW2, and
benzene reported at a concentration of 0.0071 mg/kg in the sample collected from a depth of 16-1/2
feet in the boring for well MW?2.

6.2.2 Groundwater

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected during this investigation indicates that TPHg
and BTEX compounds were reported in the groundwater samples collected from all three of the
wells at the site. TPHg was reported at concentrations of 7,400 ug/L, 6,300 ug/L and 1,300 ug/L
in wells MW1, MW2 and MW3, respectively. Benzene was reported at concentrations of 1,200
ug/L, 170 ug/L and 3.1 ug/L in wells MW1, MW2 and MW3, respectively. TPHmo and TPHd
were reported in the groundwater sample collected from well MW-2 at concentraticns of 2,100
ug/L and 7,400 ug/L, respectively. TPHmo and TPHdA were not reported in the samples collected
from wells MW1 and MW3 at concentrations greater than the detection limit,
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6.2.3 TUST Contents

Analysis of the viscous oily liquid sample collected from the UST at the site prior to its excavation
by gas chromatography (GC) using the flame ionization detector (FID) indicates the presence of
medium and high boiling point compounds. The patterns displayed by these peaks are reported by
the laboratory to be “indicative of highly evaporated gasoline or naphtha, and diesel or home
heating oil, as well as motor oil or other lubricating 0il”. The GC/ECD trace showed the possible
presence of chlorinated solvents. In discussion with Brad Benson of Friedman & Bruya (Benson,
1996) it was indicated that the sample looked like a waste oil, and probably was made up of 60% to
70% heavier hydrocarbons and approximately 20% to 30% gasoline. Of the heavier hydrocarbons,
Mr. Benson estimated that 10% was diesel. The Friedman & Bruya report is included in Appendix
D.

7.0  DISCUSSION

ATC Environmental Inc. performed the field work portion of this investigation on 10 August 1996.
Three soil borings (BB, MW2, MW?3) were drilled at the site in the vicinity of the former UST.
Soils encountered during drilling included a sandy clay to depths ranging from approximately 6-1/2
feet to 10-1/2 feet BGS, underlain by a clayey gravel to the maximum depth explored of 16-1/2 feet
BGS in each of the borings drilled and sampled during this investigation.

Soil samples collected from the tank excavation at the site and retained for analysis either by the On
Site mobile laboratory or at the On Site Environmental Laboratories Inc. stationary laboratory
indicated that TPHmo was reported in concentrations up to 5,000 mg/kg, TPHd was reported in
concentrations up to 1,700 mg/kg, and TPHg was reported in concentrations up to 940 mg/kg.
Benzene was reported in concentrations up to 0.36 mg/kg in the tank excavation samples.
According to Mr. Brad Benson of Friedman & Bruya (Benson, 1996), the sample of the UST’s
contents looked like a waste oil, and probably was made up of 60% to 70% heavier hydrocarbons
and approximately 20% to 30% gasoline. Of the heavier hydrocarbons, Mr. Benson estimated that
10% was diesel. Based on the analytical results of the soil samples collected from the UST
excavation, it is the judgment of ATC Environmental Inc. that elevated concentrations of TPHmo
(up to 5,000 mg/kg), TPHd (up to 1,700 mg/kg) and somewhat elevated concentrations of TPHg
{up to 940 mg/kg) and BTEX are present in soil proximate to the former on site UST.

Of the soil samples collected from the borings and analyzed in the laboratory, the only constituents
reported were TPHg (2.3 mg/kg) in sample B2-2-10.5 (MW2 at a depth of 10.5 feet BGS), and
benzene in sample B2-3-16.5 (MW2 at a depth of 16.5 feet BGS).

Of the water samples collected during this investigation and analyzed for TPHmo and TPHd, only
the sample collected from well MW?2 was reported to contain concentrations of these constituents
(2,100 ug/L and 7,400 ug/L, respectively). It is the judgment of ATC that the likely source of the
TPHmo and TPHd reported in the water sample collected from MW?2 is not the on-site former UST
location because neither of these constituents were reported in the groundwater sample collected
rom MW, which is located immediately adjacent to the former UST location. It is the judgment
of ATC that an off-site source of TPHmo and TPHd likely exists that is impacting the groundwater
proximate to MW2,
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Of the groundwater samples collected from the temporarily cased borings (TCBs) prior to
construction of the monitoring wells and analyzed by On Site Laboratories mobile laboratory, all
were reported to contain TPHg. The concentrations of TPHg in water samples collected from TCB
BB and TCB BBB (second tun, as the first run was very silty) were identical (18,000 ug/L) and
approximately 4.5 times higher than in the water sample collected from TCB A (4,100 ug/L).
TCB BBB is located approximately 50 feet further downgradient than TCB BB. TCB BB and TCB
BBB were reported to contain benzene concentrations of 340 ug/L and 110 ug/L/150 ug/L (first
run/second run), respectively. No benzene was reported in the groundwater sample collected from
TCB A. This data suggested that the westerly extent of benzene in groundwater lies between
permanent groundwater monitoring wells MW1 and MW3 (constructed at TCB A).

Groundwater samples collected from the three permanent groundwater monitoring wells (MW1,
MW2 and MW3) were reported to contain 7,400 ug/L, 6,300 ug/L and 1,300 ug/L TPHg,
respectively. Benzene was reported in MW1, MW2 and MW3 at concentrations of 1,200 ug/L,
170 ug/L and 3.1 ug/L, respectively. This suggests similar concentrations of TPHg in the well
proximate to the former UST location and the well approximately 150 feet downgradient from

X \WMW1. Concentrations of benzene in MW2, however, were only 14% of that in MW1, This
g tl" suggests that the benzene plume has migrated less than the TPHg plume, or that a secondary source

of TPHg may exist that has mwmﬁaﬁ%gmﬁate to MW2. The western

extent of the benzene plume would effectively be placed proximate to MW3. Concentrations of
TPHg in MW3 were approximately 17.5% of those reported in MW1. Concentrations of benzene
in MW3 were 0.25% of that in MW1.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this report, the professional judgment of ATC Environmental
Inc., and current regulatory guidelines, the following conclusions have been drawn.

0 The on-site UST, rather than being closed in place as previously reported by others,
contained a viscous oily liquid.

0 The tank contents were reported to be “indicative of highly evaporated gasoline or naphtha,
and diesel or home heating oil, as well as motor oil or other lubricating 0il”. The GC/ECD
trace showed the possible presence of chlorinated solvents. It was also indicated that the
sample looked like a waste oil, and probably was made up of 60% to 70% heavier
hydrocarbons and approximately 20% to 30% gasoline. Of the heavier hydrocarbons, it
was estimated that 10% was diesel.

0 Elevated concentrations of TPHmo (up to 5,000 mg/kg), TPHA (up to 1,700 mg/kg) and
somewhat elevated concentrations of TPHg (940 mg/ke or less) and BTEX are present in
soll proximate to the former on-site UST.

0 An off-site source of TPHmo and TPHA likely exists and is impacting the groundwater
proximate to MW2,

o The westerly extent of benzene in groundwater is proximate to groundwater monitering
well MW3,
61137.0001 8 ATC Environmental Inc.



9.0

The benzene plume has either migrated less than the TPHg plume, or a secondary source of
TPHg exists that is contributing TPHg to groundwater proximate to MW?2.

The groundwater flow direction on site is to the south or southwest at a gradient of
approximately 0.033 ft/ft.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data presented in this report, current regulatory guidelines, and the professional
judgment of ATC Environmental Inc., the following recommendation is presented:

) Exchange the most recent analytical data with Motor Partners.

0 Perform monthly groundwater gauging concurrent with Motor Partners to more firmly
establish the groundwater flow direction and gradient.

0 Perform another sampling round concurrent with Motor Partners’ next sampling event.

0 Collect a sample(s) from the Motor Partners’ groundwater monitoring well located
downgradient of, and closest to, the Motor Partners’ source(s), and have Friedman &
Bruya perform fingerprint analyses on the sample(s).

61137.0001 9 ATC Environmental Inc.
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Table 4
Groundwater Efevation Data
3927 E. 14th Street
OCakland, California

Well Date Well Elevation Depthto  Groundwater
No. (MSL) Water Elevation
MW1 22 August 1996 31.25 8.01 23.24
MW2 22 August 1996 29.43 8.71 20.72
MW3 22 August 1996 31.48 8.10 23.38

MSL = Mean Sea Level
Well elevations measured from top of casing.



Table 3
Sumimary of Groundwater Analytical Results
3927 E. 14th Street
Oakland, California

Sample Sample TPHmo TPHd TPHg B T E X
Identification Date {ug/L) (ug/l) (ugIL) (ugIL) (ug_;IL) {ug/L}) {ug/L)
BB 10-Aug-96 NA NA 18,000 340 73 51 230
BBB (1) 10-Aug-96 NA NA 43,000 110 40 51 350
BBB (2) 10-Aug-96 NA NA 18,000 150 51 49 330
A 10-Aug-96 NA NA 4,100 ND ND ND 36
H MW 1 22-Aug-96 ND ND 7,400 1,200 170 530 480
“ MW 2 22-Aug-96 2,100 7,400 8,300 170 57 370 120
“ MW 3 22-Aug-96 ND ND 1,300 34 5.9 7.6 12
ug/L = micrograms per liter
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, analyzed in general accordance with
EPA Method 8015M.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed in general accordance with
EPA Method 8015M.

TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil, analyzed in general accordance with
EPA Method 8015M.

BGS = Below the Ground Surface
ND = Not detectable in concentrations greater than the detection limit.
* = Laboratory notes that the concentration for diesel is estimated, due {o

overlapping fuel patterns. Hydrocarbons reported as motor oil does
not match the pattern of the motor oil standard.

4 = First run with abundant silt

2 = Second run




APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF FIELD PROCEDURES
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SUMMARY OF FIELD PROCEDURES

The procedures used during preparation for field work and to drill borings, collect soil samples,
install monitoring wells, and develop and sample groundwater monitoring wells, are as follows:

Preparation/Mobilization

A Health and Safety Plan (HASP) was prepared. The HASP is an integral part of our
hazardous materials practice. It is based on our understanding of the potentially hazardous
materials that may be present at the site and safety concems involved with personnel
working at the site. It is intended to minimize the likelihood that exposure of ATC
Environmental Inc. personnel and subcontractors to potentially hazardous materials and
unsafe conditions that may occur during field work.

Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified of the locations of the proposed intrusive
activities. The field investigation was performed after using a private underground utfility
locating service to locate underground utilities in the immediate vicinity of proposed boring
locations, and alternate boring locations.

Monitoring encroachment permits and excavation permits were obtained from the city of
Qakland. Monitoring well construction permits were obtained from Alameda County Water
District (ACWD).

Drilling/Soil Sampling

0

All drilling and sampling equipment was either steam-cleaned or washed using a non-
phosphate detergent, rinsed in two tapwater rinses, and final-rinsed using deionized water,
in general accordance with Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines, to
minimize the likelihood of cross-contamination.

The borings were advanced to depths of approximately 16-1/2 feet below the ground
surface {BGS) surface using 2 hollow stem auger drill rig. Soil samples were collected 1n

6-inch-long stainless steel liners located inside California modified split spoon samplers.

Following retrieval of the sampler, selected samples were removed from the sampler, the
ends covered with Teflon sheets or aluminum foil, and capped with plastic end caps. Each
sample was labeled with the sample number, depth of collection, date, and project number.

Soil descriptions, sample type and depth, and related drilling information were recorded on
a boring log under the supervision of a State-certified engineering geologist from ATC
Environmental Inc., using the Unified Scil Classification System (USCS).

Soil samples were collected at approximate 5-foot intervals and at the approximate soils
water interface in the borings, 1n general accordance with RWQCB guidelines.



Samples retained for possible laboratory analysis were placed in Ziploc bags and stored on
ice in an insulated chest.

Selected samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmo) ,
TPH as diesel (TPHd), TPH as gasoline (TPHg) with quantification of benzene, toluene,
xylene, ethylbenzene, and MTBE in general accordance with U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method Nos. 5030/8015 meodified and 5030/8020.

Soil in sample liners that were not selected for submission to the laboratory for potential
analysis were used to describe the stratigraphy encountered and/or to measure VOCs.

Backfill material consisted of cement grout. The backfill material was installed to the
approximate ground surface.

Soil removed during the installation of the soil borings and cleaning water were placed into
DQOT-approved 55-gallon drums. The drums were labeled with the contents, date, well
number, and job number for storage at the site.

Monitoring Well Groundwater Sampling

o

Field activities and equipment utilization were recorded on field report forms.

Groundwater depth and depth to bottom measurements were made from a designated
reference point on the top of the casing (TOC), using a Solinst fluid level meter and was
recorded. The probe was rinsed using deionized water rinse prior to use.

A translucent Voss disposable bailer equipped with a bottom-emptying device was used to
sample groundwater and fo allow for observations of a sheen or floating product, if present.

Following the development of a minimum of five casing volumes of water, or recovery to
80 percent of the original groundwater Jevel if the well was developed dry, a groundwater
sample was collected within the monitoring well.

The groundwater sample was collected using a translucent Voss disposable bailer. Nylon
rope was used to lower the bailer into the well. The nylon rope was discarded after
sampling from the well.

The groundwater sample was collected and placed into laboratory-supplied containers
containing preservatives.

Groundwater was discharged from the bailer via a boettom-emptying device. Discharge ©
the containers was limited to minimize bubbling and sample agitation. The container was
filled to the top to minimize the headspace.

One groundwater sample was collected from the monitoring well. The samples was placed
into laboratory-provided containers appropriate for the respective analyses to be performed,



labeled, and stored on ice, along with a laboratory-provided trip blank, in an insulated chest
pending delivery to the laboratory for analysis.

Chain-of-custody procedures were used to document sample handling and transport from
the time of sample collection to delivery, within 24 hours of sampling, to a State-certified
hazardous waste laboratory for analysis.

Samples were analyzed for TPHmo, TPHd, and TPHg with quantification of benzene,
toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene, and MTBE in general accordance with EPA Method Nos.
5030/8015 modified and 5030/8020.

Waste Disposal

Soil waste generated during the drilling operations was stored on-site in labeled 55-gallon
drums pending receipt of laboratory results. Disposal of the soil in accordance with current
regulatory guidelines, based on the laboratory results, is not the responsibility of ATC
Environmental Inc., and in most cases is the responsibility of the client.

Water recovered from the well was stored on-site in a Iabeled 55-gallon drum. Disposal of
the purgewater in accordance with current regulatory guidelines, based on the laboratory
results, is not the responsibility of ATC Environmental Inc., and in most cases is the
responsibility of the client.
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APPENDIX B

BORING LOGS

WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS



PROJECT > Qakland

LOGGED BY > DREW WILLERTON

CHECKED BY > WILLIAM THEYSKENS

ATC

PROJECT NUMBER b 61137.0001

START DATE > 10 August 1996

COMPLETION DATE [> 10 August 1996

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM (FT-MSL) D> ’ DRILLING COMPANY > GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING EQUIPMENT > MARL MST HOLLOW STEM AUGER

BORING DEPTH (FT) > 16.5

WELL DEPTH (FT) > N/A

WATER DEPTH (FT)-Initial: Completion:

WELL MATERIALS > N/A

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FT) > N/A TO N/A

WELL CASING ELEVATION (FT-MSL) > N/A

OVM/OVA > N/A

BACKFILL MATERIAL > CEMENT

B1(BB)

10F1

el
-~ LITHOLOGY [ E SAMPLE
= r4 o
< a8~ >
Q
. Rl 1| |wl B COMMENTS
e Ti31 21312 i
0 DESCRIPTION L a2 lax ¥ £
a & mls|d |7 2
(] 2 T
0 — g
Concrete ;_; 7 //
I Datk greenish gray (5Y4/1), damp, stiff, CLAY %
—— (CH}; trace coarse sand, no petroleum odor. /
5 —:ll %
+ é B1-1-6
—_1 % First water at 12 feet. Stabilized at
10 / 8.5 feet afier 15 minutes.
L Olive Gray (5Y4/1), damp to moist, dense, Clayey B1-2-11
= GRAVEL (GC); 30 to 40% fines, medium to
[ coarse gravel, slight petroleum odor. T B1-3-13
_T_ Becomes wet. /
5T %
‘j—_\Same as above. [_ //// B1-4-16
Boring terminated.
;
|
i
I
|
BORING DESIGNATION ’ PAGE NUMBER | FIGURE NUMBER
BORING LOG | |




PROJECT > Qakland

LOGGED BY b DREW WILLERTON

CHECKED BY > WILLIAM THEYSKENS

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM {FT-MSL)} [>

ATC PROJECT NUMBER > 61137.0001
START DATE > 10 August 1996
COMPLETION DATE > 10 August 1996
S

DRILLING COMPANY > GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING EQUIPMENT > MARL M5T HOLLOW STEM AUGER

1 OF 1

BORING DEPTH (FT) &> 17.0 | WELL DEPTH (FT) > 17.0 WATER DEPTH (FT)-Initial; Completion:
WELL MATERIALS > #3 SAND W/SCH 40 PVC 0.020 WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FT) > 7 TO 17
WELL CASING ELEVATION (FT-MSL)p> 29.43 OVM/OVA > N/A
BACKFILL MATERIAL > N/A
~ LITHOLOGY ;z.. E SAMPLE
n 5|¢
o PN I O > o
- Higl9le|% | u| E COMMENTS
I3l =z 2ic.] o i
E_’: DESCRIPTION 1 8|5 [3% & 2
o & o g i z
V] ——
—y—\ijcrete F:; f
T 7
"L Dark yellowish brown {10YR4/2), damp, stiff, é
—— CLAY (CL); 10 to 20% fine to medium grained %
a4 sand, no petroleum odor. é
i %
T 10
e MW2-1-6
N :
"I Greenish black (3GY2/1), damp, dense, Clayey E! wW2-2-11
“JT GRAVEL (GC); XN
—— 20 1o 30% fines, no petroieum odor. ':‘::3‘;
I Increasing sand, no to faint "sweet” odor. '__=:3:
15 - A
"I Same as above. - :
- MW2-3-
Boring terminated. 16.5
| | |
| } | !
i :
|
| | '
| | [ |
| | L | |
BORING DESIGNATION ' PAGE NUMBER FIGURE NUMBER
J BORING LOG | |

MW2(BBB

1




SINGLE COMPLETION WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER:_61137.0001
PROJECT NAME: 3927 E. 14TH
COUNTY: ALAMEDA
WELL PERMIT NO.: 96386

BORING/WELL NO.:
TOP OF CASING ELEV.:

GROUND SURFACE ELEV.:
MEAN SE4A LEVEL

DATUM:

BBB/MW2
29.43
29:.85

.
. h
N i ]
.
¥
P
T
.
.
u
L S
v”‘x\'/
J
Y
>
\'.
T ¥

,.
<
1

EXPLORATION BORING

4. Totul Depth

B. Boring Diameter

]645 ft.

8

Drillung Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

C. Casing Length

Material

16«

SCHEDULE 40 PVC

Diameter

2 in.

Depth to Top of Perforations _,§=.5_. St

Ferforated Length

10

Perforated Interval from _E_S_-_é,to.],é;;? ft.

FPerforation Type
Perforation Size
C. Swurfoace Cop

Cap Material

MACHINE SLOT

H. Backfll

Backfill Material

I Plug

0.020 INCH

St
CONCRETE

S e
CEMENT GROUT

1 7t

Piug Haterial BENTONITE PELLETS

J. CGroavel Pock

Material

10.5 7+

#5 LONESTAR SAND

K. Bottom Plug

Material

NA ft.

NA

L Yop of Cosong Do o

TI," /{",nur' .’i'u-’ r’)‘i] j, chapad

in.




PROJECT P Qakland

LOGGED BY > DREW WILLERTON

CHECKED BY > WILLIAM THEYSKENS

ATC

PROJECT NUMBER > 61137.0001

START DATE > 10 August 1996

COMPLETION DATE > 10 August 1996

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM (FT-MSL) l DRILLING COMPANY > GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING EQUIPMENT [ MARL MST HOLLOW STEM AUGER

BORING DEPTH (FT) > 17.0

WELL DEPTH (FT) > 17.0

WATER DEPTH (FT)-Initial: Completion:

WELL MATERIALS [> #3 SAND W/SCH 40 PVC 0.020

WELL SCREEN INTERVAL (FT) b 7 TO 17

WELL CASING ELEVATION (FT-MSL)p> 31.48

OVM/OVA » N/A

BACKFILL MATERIAL > N/A

~
-~ LITHOLOGY [ E SAMPLE
- Z
L S|t
~ ol 8 & e
- Slg|® I w| o COMMENTS
T DESCRIPTION L5133 |2an & E
; gl 12|s|8 || 2
] 2 |z
0 mr—
~—Concrete a ;
T 2
787
"1 Oflive gray (5Y3/2) with light tan mottling, damp, 2 ?
—— very stiff, Sandy CLAY (CL); 10 to 20% fiae to 2 Z
T medium grained sand, no petroleum odor. ] 787
T =7
5 247
4 HRE
A MW3-1-§
"I_ Dark greenish gray (5GY4/1), moist, dense, -1
- Clayey GRAVEL (GC); 10 to 20% very fine sand, T
—|. no petroleum odor. ':.::;
10 - H
L 1W3-2-1)
15
~ Greenish black (5GY2/1), moist to wet, dense,
" Clayey GRAVEL (GC); 20 to 30% fines, strong =~ _| M- TW3-3-16
T ipetroleum odor,
Increasing sand, no to faint "sweet” odor.
ecomes wet,
Boring terminated.
i
|
|
\
|
|
|
I
i |
f l f
BORING DESIGNATION ‘ PAGE NUMBER | FIGURE NUMBER
BORING LOG

MW3(A) |

10F1




SINGLE COMPLETION WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER: _61157.0001
PROJECT NAME: 3927 E. 14TH

COUNTY:

ALAMEDA

WELL PERMIT NO.: 96586

BORING/WELL NO.: _A/MW3
TOP OF CASING ELEV,: 31.48
GROUND SURFACE ELEV.: _31.87
DATURM: MEAN SEA LEVEL

'—].—'*L

l |
¢ M »
) |
d
] —
/ D
£ H
\"'\'q’;'x"lig éFIE (K] E ]
'I ' () IN] i} _;E_
e —— i% 5‘:..
#6.Z
[—
J
A

FEXPLORATION BORING

A. Total Depth 16.5 4

B, Boring Diwmeter 8 in.

Drilling Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

€. Casing Length 16 Tt
Material SCHEDULE 40 PVC

Dicneter i in.

Depith to Top of Perforations 6.5 [t

Pevforated Length .LO_ St

Perforated interval from _=6,,'_5=to‘]_=6=;_‘£-:> ft.
Perforation Type MACHINE SLOT

FPerforation Size 0.020 INCH

G. Surface Cap S__ st
Cap Materal CONCRETE

H. Backfill S _ st
Bockfill Materia, _CEMENT GROUT

I Plug I
Plug Material BENTONITE PELLETS

J.  Gravet Pack __10.5 4
Material _#5 _LONESTAR SAND

K.  Botiom Plug NA__ 7
Material NA

/ sy Dt e

. ¢ 2
Al Ferosoiter (o oy B oo, oL




APPENDIX C
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORMS
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APPENDIX D

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



] ONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

2C087_S.RPT

Date sampled : 8/10/96 Project Mgr : Andrew Willerton
Date received : 8/10/96 Client : ATC Environmental
Date analyzed : 8/10/96 Project : 3927 E.14th Oakland
Date reported : 8/10/96 Project#: 61137.0001
Report #: 2C087 s.rpt Units : ug/Kg
Lab.ID#: 2Cc087 Matrix : Soil
’ Field ID Number B2-2-10.5 B2-3-16 B1-4-16 B2-3-16.5 B3-3-16
Lab ID Number 2¢087-02 | 2c087-03 | 2c087-12 | 2C087-13 | 2¢087-14
Target Compounds DL
Benzene 5 ND ND ND 7.1 ND
Toluene b ND ND ND ND ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene b ND ND ND ND ND
Xylene {total) b ND ND ND ND ND
TPH as gasoline 1000 2300 ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95% 100% 102% 99% 99%
Toluene-d8 surr. 100% 100% 102% 100% 101%
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 99% 99% 101% 100% 102%
Dilution factor (DF) 1 1 1 1 1

Notes :

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the stated detection limit

DL - Dotaction limit

DF - Dilution Factor

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit - Multiply DL by the DF to obtain the POL for a specific sample
E - exceed upper calibration limit

Vgl

J - estimated value

N Labc?’atory dlrectoU

Prnted on recyveled paper

AUG 21198




ONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES,INC.

Analytical Laboratory Report
TPH-E Diesel, TPH-E Motor Oil

EPA Method 8015 Modified

6C146D.RPT

NR - Not requested
NC - Not eonfirmed
COC - Chain of custody

Sur. % - Percent surrogate recovery
ug/L » Miccogrums per liter (PPB)
D - Surrogate n.as diluted out

M - Matrix effects

DF - Dilution Fagtor

TFPE-E Dhesel - Total p hvds

mg/Kg - Muligrams per kilogram {(PPM)

* - Sample chromatogram does not match standard chromatogram.

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the reperung limit

tabl

PROCEDURES:

CERTIFICATION:

Califomia Department of Health Services ELAP

O~ u T meaarn Laeorat —ee 2T 0 BoaaltE mon Fromenn Cs3ETAIET e

s

LY

4 g as Buesel
TPH-E Motor Oil - Tota! petreletum hydrogarbons extractzble quantitated as Motor OGil

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit Equals detection hmit times the dilution facter

TPH-E - Thus analysis was performed using EPA Method 8015 Mod and EPA Method 3550B

Pnntec on recycied paper

-

/6/

% ﬁ.h\n’} Drector
\

Date Sampled: 8/10/96 Proj Mgr: Andrew Willerton
Date Received: 8/10/96 Client: ATC Environmental
Report Number: 6C146D.RPT Project: 3927 E. 14th Oakland
Lab Number: 6C146 Project #: 61137.0001
Date Reported: 8/13/96 Units Seil: mg/Kg
Lab ID No. Field ID No. Date Date TPH-E TPH-E TPE-E TPH-E § Matrix
Extracted | Analyzed Diesel Motor Oil Sur. % DF
01 / Nwi O\ | 81206 | 81206 | 560 1600 D 20 Soil
-02 / EW1 8/12/96 8/12/96 390 2800 D 20 Soil
-03 SW1 8/12/96 8/12/96 1560 4300 D 20 Soil
-04 WWw1 8/12/96 8/12/56 1700 5000 D 5 Soil
-05 TANK PIT 10 8/12/96 8/12/96 610 1800 73 1 Soil
-6 \ SP1-4 /1 snams | snams | 930 1300 D 20 Soil
ReporfingLimits S6IL mg/Kg 1.0 1.0
Reporting Limits WATER ug/L 50 50
NOTES:

J/2q/6




JONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES,INC.

2C087_W.RPT

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

Notes :
DL - Detection limit

DF - Dilution Factor

J - estimated value

Aoy

%,@

Printec on recycled paoer

Laboratory director

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the stated detection limit

- First run (dil. =1) of the sample BBB had lots of silt

Date sampled : 8/10/96 Project Mgr : Andrew Willerton
l Date received : 8/10/26 Client : ATC Environmental
Date analyzed : 8/10/96 Project : 3927 E.14th Oakland
Date reported : 8/10/96 Project# : 61137.0001
' Report #: 2C087_w.rpt Units : ug/L
Lab. ID #: 2c087 Matrix : Water
' Field ID Number BB BBB ** A
Lab ID Number 2C087-01 2C087-04 2C087-05
' Target Compounds DL
Benzene 2 340 110 150 ND
Toluene 2 73 40 51 ND
. Chlorobenzene 2 51 51 49 ND
Ethylbenzene 2 230 350F 330 36
Xylene (total) 2 70 96 90 4.8
' TPH as gasoline 50 18000 43000 18000 4100
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100% 95% 98% 97%
Toluene-d8 surr. 103% 109% 101% 104 %
l 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103% 100% 99% 104%
Dilution factor {DF) 5 1 10 1

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit - Multiply DL by the DF to obtain the POL for a specific sampie
E - exceed upper calibration limit

7/2@/%

Date



ONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

LABORATORY QC REPORT

2C087_S.0AC

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS EPA 8240

Date sampled : 8/10/96 Project Mer @ Andrew Willerton
Date received : 8/10/96 Client : ATC Environmental
Date aralyzed : 8/10/96 Project : 38927 E.14th Oakland
Date reported : 8/10/96 Units : ug/Kg
Report #: 2C087_s.qac Matrix : Soil
Lab. ID #; 20087-03 Sample ID : B2-3-16
Field ID Number M.EBlank SPIKE LCS LCS SAMPLE SPIKE MS MS MSD MSD RPD
Lab ID Number LEVEL recovery LEVEL recovery recavery
Target Compounds oL
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND 125 117.3 94% ND 125 133.8 107% 126.5 101% 5.6%
Benzene 5 ND 125 130.9 105% 4.5 125 136.6 106% 133.9 104 % 2.0%
Trichforoethene 5 ND 125 130.0 104% ND 125 129.5 104% 130.1 104% 0.4%
Toluene 5 ND 125 129.5 104 % 1.9 125 131.2 103% 129.7 1029 1.1%
Chlorobenzene 5 ND 125 128.5 104 % 2.3 125 131.8 105% 131.2 105% 0.3%
Ethylbenzeneg 5 ND
Xylene TOTAL 5 NC
TPH as gasoline 1000 ND - - -
1,2-Dichieroethane-d4 102% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Tolugne-d8 suIT. 101% 99% 100% 102% 101%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Dilution factor {DF} 1 1 1 1 i

Notes :

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the stated detection limit

DL - Detection limit
DF - Dilution Factor

QC fimits - Recovery 70% - 130%

RPD - 25%

M A

Prirted on recyc ed pape-

[ﬂ'/




MONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES,INC

LABORATORY QC REPORT

20087 _W.QAC

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY GC/MS EPA 8240

Date sampled : 8/10/96 Project Mgr: Andraw Willerton
Date received : 8/10/96 Client : ATC Environmental
Date analyzed : 8/10/96 Project : 3927 E.14th Qakland
Date reported - 81086 Units : ugfL
Report#: 2C087_w.gac Matrix : Water
Lab. ID #: 2c087-05 Sample ID : A
Field ID Number M.Blank SPIKE LCS 1cs SAMPLE SPIKE Ms M3 MSD MSD RPD
Lab ID Number LEVEL recovery LEVEL recovery rECOVETY

Target Compounds DL
1,1-Dichloroethene 2 ND 50 46.65 93% ND 250 255.6 102% 223.8 92% 11.1%
Benzene 2 ND 50 51.27 103% 1.3 250 274.5 109% 262.7 105% 4.4%
Trichioroethene 2 ND 50 47.90 86% 8.8 2580 230.3 108% 268.2 104% 4.4%
Toluene 2 ND 50 48.40 99% 4.4 250 271.9 iC7% 264.4 104% 2.8%
Chlorobenzene 2 ND 50 48.20 38% ND 250 268.7 107% 261.6 106% 2.7%
Ethylbenzene 2 ND 39.6 32.2 32.0
Xylene TOTAL 2 ND 6.9 5.6 6.1
TPH as gasoline 50 ND - - -

1.2-Cichloroethane-d4 102% 106% 85% 99% 95%

Toluene-dg SUrr. 101% 101% 101% 101% 101%
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 105% 101% 100% 101%
Oilutron factor (DFY 1 1 5 5 ]

Notes :

ND - Analytes not detected at, or above the stated detection Wmit

DL - Detection limit
CF - Dilution Factor

QC fimits - Recovery 70% - 130%

RPD - 25%

Oy n

AT

A -
( (}(f’lﬁ

Laboratory director

Frirtec on reeycied paper

Z ! P
Date




MONSITE

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC,

08120.0AC

QC DATA REPORT

TPH-E

EPA Method 8015 Modified

Date Analyzed: 8/12/96 Proj Mgr: Andrew Willerton
Date Extracted: 8/12/96 Client: ATC Environmental
Report Number: 0812D.QAC Project: 61137.0001
Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/Kg
Blank Spike 1Cs LCS Sample MS MS MSD MSD
Parameter Result Level Result Recov. Result Result Recav. Result Recov. RFPD
mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg % mg/Kg mg/Kg Yo mg/Kg Yo Yo
TPH-E diesel ND 67.0 500 75
TPH-E mo ND 3740 36.0 97
sutr Y%rec dies. 111 - - 97
surr %rec mo - - - 75
DEFINITION OF TERMS:

ND - Analytes not detected at, or zbove the reporting lumit

MS - Matnx Spike

MSD - Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD - Retative Percent Difference  (MS - MSD) A (MS + MSD)/2) X 100
LCS - Laboratory Centrol Spike

LCSD- Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate

LABORATORY QC CRITERIA

Parameter Acceptable % Recoveries
TPH-E 65% to 135%
%RPD % to 35%

Printed on recycled paper




RONMENTAL
RATORIES, INC

Daily Project Report

(To be kept with the daily project data files)
Project: L7 C R ol ol

Date: <& /{o/ <

[

ONSITE AnalystsiTechnicians: 7'~

/’—_g—‘»——*\h"‘\

P .
Project Status (Circle One):  Analyze Sampies  Standby Mob/Demob

. -

- s

T ; < of c Y L
e L e - Sacis U e LS AT

Ny 2SR

Normal Hours and Overtime Hours Worked:
Normal Hours  iC
Qvertime Hours =
Reason for Overtime

Sample Volume and Matrix 2 oS \
# Samples Received and Matrix 15 ssdf wakes, pradusrt 1osetls
AN i (5\'364-%', /

Time Last Sampies Received

Client Issues Raised:

ONSITE Action Plan:

“nteg ur recyCled J4CeT
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ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORIES, INC. 5500 Boscell Common
Fremont, CA 94538

Tel. (510) 490-8571 Fax (510) 480-8572

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Fxnmgm NO PROJEGT NAMESITE ANALYSIS REQUESTED cOC#:
(olt?)/'(‘)oo/ AR,
PAGE
PROJECT MANAGER NAME (“L U\SME“\\S A ol
SAMPIER NAME N\HE? U‘ % P.O.#:
oy -
; Q. e o)
L _ - SC0d
Ele|l sl 2| El 7
olel 8l ele| «
IR §
(@] o, e | |
A E-EE - e1 2| 8
SAMPUEIDENTITICATION | DATE TIME PRes | Lasin# | 2| 5| W] & ﬁ':'ci gl als REMARKS
rWll ,((“y/f”ﬂ s | v« v _—
w7 MWL e e -y
KW 1117 e
AN e = :
A V "‘t i o
P P L \ \ aidid T
,-‘ \‘\l \ = V,‘Vf'g,—-/ 7
R U111 CtomPosiTe -1l
e -1 \
L | )
Bl 5 e b , v v )
}2) ’ ._J’ H/"‘(\ ! / v V] 17,
B3 =l W 2 iy
7( omiﬁTx&m T oA TIME: RECEIVED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
ﬂ I Ul i - | #liofa | (520 f)wﬂw( G GnaNe Elv.
RELNGUISHEG BY  |DATE TIME: RECEIVED BY: U 7 |TURN AROUND TIME:
o ) PLEASE SEND INVOICE TO:
RELINGUISHED BY DATI: TIME: RECEIVED BY: RECEIPT CONDITION :




G%HP - R . e O SR SR T R R .

ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORIES, INC. 5500 Boscell Common
Fremont, CA 94538

Tel. (§10) 490-8571 Fax (510) 480-8572

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

PROJECT NO PROJECT Nm?IS! It ANALYSIS REQUESTED COC#:
: ”
Cliattee | O ROADD.
PAGE
PROJECT MANAGER NAME \\KL SI/KQS' g
SAMPLER NAME Wi ey (4 P.O.#:
[42]
14
w
=
| o~
AR REEE 2 ed )
Slu|gl8i8rs
MEIRIEAEIE SRR AR:
L;\Jgﬁjlilnr_hmlw\mm CDATL TIME PRES e | 21 S| EIRE|EIEIQISS REMARKS
et sitte | # 0 - , - | doml Vo4 ¢
r((ui\omsnmﬁar Cpare TIME: RECEIVED BY: LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
A o { U,m GRUETIR ST W%Q (Conte. O
RETINCUISHED BY DATF TIME: RECEIVED BY: {/ TURN ARQUND TIME:
o B PLEASE SEND INVOICE TO:
REI INQUISHED BY DATE TIME: RECEIVED BY: RECEIPT CONDITION ;




2380 Qume Drive, Suite c}:

ATCENVRONMENTAL INC. - chain of Custody | EEdE

7 [Project Name - 4 - . ’ "
} %&]) R “" ni OA KLA:LVD - s o Turn Around Time ..
. |Project Number . : ‘ N '
J Ol1ZT 0! S k 1k o 2 Standard '
ATC Environmental Inc Contact WKM:Q—TW ~ 2 Ky f-t’ % <l ti<. 5 1o 10 Business Days | |
- T tlolololslR|y | | W
Laboratory Name OU < . o E "_’__J_ 5131818 Q] @ gl o| = Priority Rush -
’Tk y T laleele| el B VIS S 5 5 u
:_ , . o B @ <|«|x|{ata P I 0 usmess ay(s)
Malui R g%&a&ﬂjgﬁmuﬁ)ﬁgsg
| b st 2 MR REEENEE .
Sample ‘ ~|&8|s Preserv-| 4’8 Typgof . | T| HEIEISolE]lo]e| =% 2¢ o¥7/
Number |Location| Date Time | 81215} atve = 8 *| Containeis oo g g g g FIEICIEIE S
B - H{m}% &30 [ 2, VoA - g Remarks - gj
WBZ 2051 e | = legAss [T | TR
R V;HL@LM NN TP o e \ CE f -5
AV PR, 1 Em - 3 VA ety ~aY
S IS N A (% M VA= [T | |, —o5
AT ' 'R R S O
FEE R aumrcr v RO I —
] F l b 1 \ S 1 \g [ R LR k- o
b oo ‘ N B i~ !
V' | by / i
| ")Au—w#m—mw o k :f i‘. L iy ! \( o 1 1A e l —k: ' ‘|
i ¢ ; . iy — Ed ) P ' \ I
i S l - - [ S PR » 4 . i
1 y - \
s b ~ T |
1 T o I L AL T PR I ¢ T e ' S A
‘ . RN IRV TN ; | oo .
, - ‘ , - Mt vl ! ‘ : ) Con
Relinquished b ler - 5T -~ I o — ‘
elinquished by samp ()M’(l/\!fw {U{[ 1” . Datgﬂ 0 L :Fl'r?es,a/oi ‘ viRedelved by : o } %
Relinguished by Date Time Received by k = :
Relingushed b Date - {Time Recelved by laborator Dale ~Jime
q Y . - yE&MF K.(;v@,k}/ﬂ, fﬁ { / d} 310796 t . i
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CHROMALAB, INC. & o,
IR —— .
Environmental Services (SDB) .
i TS
august 30, 1996 T e gubmission #: 9608331
l ATC ENVIRONMENTAL
l Atten: Bill Theyskens
Project: 14TH STREET, OAKLAND Project#: 61137.001
' Received: August 23, 1996
re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA METHOD 8015 (Mod)
l Client Sample ID: MW 1
Spl#: 97408 Matrix: WATER Extracted: August 29, 1996
l Sampled: August 23, 1996 Run#: 2906 Analyzed: August 30, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L} (ug/L} {ug/L) (%)
DIESET, N.D. 51 N.D. 75.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 510 N.D. -- 1
' Bruce Havlik Alex Tam .
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
| |
B
BanasEs Wy 0230 1220 Quarry Lane  Pieasanion. California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimie (510) 484-1096 S R OTEATS B 168
I Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

I ——

Environmental Services (SDB)

August 30, 1996 Submission #: 9608331
ATC ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Bill Theyskens

Project: 14TH STREET, OAKLAND Project#: 61137.001
Received: August 23, 1996

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA METHOD 8015 (Mod)

Client Sample ID: MW 2

Spl#: 97410 Matrix: WATER Extracted: August 2%, 1996
Sampled: August 23, 1996 Run#: 2906 Analyzed: August 30, 1996
REPCRTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
DIESEL 7400 1060 N.D. 75.0 2

Note: Estimated concentration for Diesel, due to overlapping fuel
patterns. Hydrocarbon reported as Motor oil does not match the
pattern of our Motor oil standard.

MOTOR OIL 2100 1000 N.D. -- 2
Bruce Havlik Alex Tam
I Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor
o84 EE52 MY TAAC 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510} 484-1819 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 50150 000405 B+(L K 16 65
l Federal 1D #68-0140157
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| CHROMALAB, INC.

r Environmental Services (SDB)

August 30, 1996 Submission #: 9608331
ATC ENVIRCNMENTAL
Atten: Bill Theyskens

Project: 14TH STREET, OAKLAND Project#: €1137.001
Received: August 23, 1996

. re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA METHOD 8015 (Mod)

lClient Sample ID: MW 3

Spl#: 97411 Matrix: WATER Extracted: August 29, 1996
Sampled: August 23, 1996 Run#: 2906 Analyzed: August 30, 1996
l REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(vg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
DIESEL N.D. 50 N.D. 5.0 1
MOTOR OIL N.D. 500 N.D. -- 1

Bruce Havlik
Cheml st Semivolatiles Supervisor

£08 4345687 MY Ca) 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-191G » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 S013 0 BLAER BrAIL K 10 08
Federal ID #68-0140157



I CHROMALAB, INC.

l e Environmental Services (SDB)

August 30, 1996 Submission #: 9608331
l ATC ENVIRCONMENTAIL
. Atten: Bill Theyskens

Project: 14TH STREET, OAKLAND Project#: 61137.001
Received: August 23, 1996

re: 4 samples for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: August 23, 1996 Run#: 2882 Analyzed: August 29, 1996
' Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl#  CLIENT SPL ID _ (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L)
87408 MW 1 7400 1200 170 530 490
87410 MW 2 6300 170 57 370 120
97411 MW 3 1300 3.1 5.9 7.6 12
l 57413 TB-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
' Blank Spike Result (%)} 86.6 95.9 92.6 88.8 86.0
' 2 7 W 72 % Vi,
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
l Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
2
B
408-434-6662 w0530 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 e ot 5 i 1o
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 R A
. Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.
SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Client Name /47—6 Date/Time Re=-_cc=_~:i,vedgy/Z z/fff /2‘0 5

Project (o//g ’7- m / Received by \_} L/ /LM Time

Reference/subm 253 73/ %49233 / carrier name J /

Checkli M ?/Z o A’ C, Logged E/bYW¢ @/ 7/4/76
70

by: - Initials [/ Date
Signature // Date Matrix '

1Y

‘Shipping container in good condition? NA Yes No

Custody seals present on shipping container? Intact Broken Yes No

Custody seals on sample bottles? Intact Broken Yes No

=
0

Chain of custody pregent? Yes

=
(4]

Chain of custody signed when relingquished and received? Yes

o

=
Q

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes

=
()

Samples intact?; Yes

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes

Z
o}

VOAR wials have zero headspace? WA Yes

S

5

Trip Blank received? N3, Yes

/
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ?N
///

All samples recelved withiin holding time? Yes

&
Container temperaturey_ 5, -?/ C*
PH upon receipt _ . <2 pH adjusted Check performed by: (Qi NA

Any NO response must be detailed in the comments section below. If items are not
appiicable, they should be marked NA.

Client contacted? Date contacted?
Person contacted? Contacted by?
Regarding?

Comm nts:?/’z/ 517" V’M W‘/ 4‘_&4&&%4444_*
4247 Ohe e g T

i

Corrective Rction:

SMPLRECD CK
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2380 Qume Drive, Suite C

SUHEM #: 2608331 REP: GO

G20 e0f - 97495

CLEIEMT: MHOMACCOUNT
m ENVI RONM ENTA L l N ( DUE 3 GO/ B3OS 96 san &%S;- hapeity
. FEF #r829393 Fa);: (408) 434-6662
Project Name
M CH ST‘ZH GA' MD g\ = o Turn Around Time
Project Number % |5 @
(ﬂf [37 OCD [ E 2 o 2 E) Standard JZ]
ATC Environmental Inc Contact %\lsl M S wl ® g || < 5 to 10 Business Days
LE | 2o ool i s
Laboratory Name (‘/HKLOWU( é %. g § § g I§ lé“ 2 u“.:- l::‘ = \.f Q Priority Rush
L@ SIR 2 2 2 2 & 0 % g :ﬁ & 8 © Business Day(s) D
Matrix o %%&&&&mggzzg o
5 o oflo|l 1| ldgl Llo|lal&s B =
Sample | 8| G |Preser- 5§ | Typeof ; g 18181818 %] g < % -:1?'.'.‘”_’:
Number Location} Dale Time '“5) g g ative zg Containers o o g g g (>3 u>) ‘n_: 8 E & o ?_-» &
WMwi | Bh2- |l20 v [HCI ] 3 JAsesz ved “T— % Remarks

}/ IMWQ_ ! -u_ 77777777 ig‘lg' vl l_h:l" 2 " \ n v w7 v T

L A U S I sl o T I e v

v ’rB_\] B 8{21_ v u l VOA- v v

Relinquished by sampler(wﬂo LUUW 5ate8( Time Receive
2fae | 1703 W Zell/
Relinquished by ) Date ) Time—— Received by’
—_— - - — [ ’-—-_-—-—-— n
Relinguished by @MM te ‘?b Time ——_|Received by laboratory A Date Time
 x1290 | 2005  yat— 3239 201S™
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2380 Qume Drive, Suite C

ATC E\VRONMENTAL INC.  Ghain of Custody i

Fax: (408) 434-6662

Project Name

Ir - >
______________! [[“ i\ ’DT. OA ki ﬂd‘]D g = o Turn Around Time
Preject Number - o< | B <
,,,,,7,,,,,,,,,,,,_,(,/‘ ’ L)j f?/jn( <5 Q & S' Standard 5
ATC Envircnmental Inc Contact - © << 5 to 10 Business Days
\ o LLt < Q o} L o ¥
. TSNS <15 lelolal B8]l | 5] E|E g[S 3
Labceratory Name {ﬂ./!/ z_nwl 1(6 =l Al ald AlSl® IR 6| o "E gig Priority Rush
) Mgl D 8ID <3 H w8500 Business Day(s) [_]
Matrix » Y5 ol fa)u Zls|=|=2| 8 c
w 2 n| ® Al e ol &R =
Sample = | B B |Presen- gH | Typeof | S/ &IENEENSIT! |G °| 2lEl=
Number  |Location| Date Time 3 g g | atve =z 8 Containers oo g g 9 g 5’ e IC_) B el % "(:‘-__
W T ehe Jleae | v [HCL] 3 |Ave@ Ve T T 1] Remarks
FLWWZ L s " et | 3 N R v T
d WWSO L T I e | 3 N N
v TB:;’,,i,,,,, P\(:& vl 1 ( VOA v v

Rehnquished by sampler (MWON) U}[luW— Date&{?.’),[ﬂ(g Ti/r?’aOd2 Receivegggzzztr;(/{

!

Relinquished by Date Time Received by !

Relinquished hy ‘ Date Time Received by laboratory Date Time
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CHROMALAB, INC.

e ——
Environmental Service (SDE)

FAX COVER SHEZT

To: Derw  Lrmrerss

Company: ATC
(4<3) A43%4- L6

Fax Number:

From: M L L %M

Phone Number 510-484-1919 Fax Nomber 510-234-10%6

Date: _ 67 / b3f?° Time:

e

Number of Pages: Cover

Message:

C MR AT & LANMT

zanton, Lslhiforna

1227 Cuarry Lare o Fleas gas
¢ Facomile (50 G 484-37088

1S10) 4aB4-1273 ¢ %

a



P.-03 96(TUE) 12:0]

CHROMALAB,

ING.

TEL:510 484 1096

P. 002

£ Ew Vermiaon: 4.0<00CQr N

il Nane  083I3L/MEL Time s /307956 U033

e Wumbew: 297408 Bcsdy = )

e PRTOE 1

18 Rt uimen 1 HPLESs0 Cnannsl 1 A n/D mv Range 1| 10000

(tdmmp lmc =

o vial s /0

iteorface Serial ¥ 3 AZ44Z71HESD Cata Acquinicion Time: B/3D/5€6 00116

r Time : v.oD min.

-1 JFY } 35.33 min.

il ing Fate : S.0000 pes/nac

o Dmtm File : D:AIAOODIEE\MAZIOLL . RAE

epdt Fllio 1 D1I\24DCDIBS\HBZID14.RAT

v B Mwmthoodd T Er\AmaA\ MmEIE9—-24 £fram m:\desnnIEa\MA296214 ROT ,

; Method v CI\TCA\HRIEY-24

ihaln Mumchoad r CaNPEY\DIO9-—-24

ruence Fille 1 I \TCA\DATANHRB2596 .20

= Volume LI SR TS 5 Azwa Relsmon oooboD

::l- IAmouane + 1.0000 piluticon Factses -1

l 3400 DIESEL REPORT

mE Timw Armm B o Compmnane Dimaeal

’_l_ [min] . [uva] Apount Nane PR : .

1 4,000 3922182.13 =BV 24.6288 ! 24.€200

Z &.561 14341847 8212 *vv 53 _B258 53 _8258°
S5.367 - 617730.7TT WV 3.8793 . 3a.B733 |
5.€54 12377%3.&5 wvUA 7.%725 T 7725

; 53.B8% 2523108.57 “BV 15.8473 - 3SLE473 )
&£.102 16174872 .61 Vv 101.56%9 - 181 5678

7 7.026 1E6316034.56 *V7 102 . 4542 1024342
8.119 17344381 _.30 *vv 1126792 ‘32 _6€782,. - .

a T.E649 B4396505.48 WV 52.97683 CrB@GITEY .
§.815 aA2i801n0.15 vV 7.654¢6 T, 2P UES4e6 -l

1 a_BS4 21061304 .91 Yvv 49.45685 18 4585 --

2 5,083  ZAG3IB.3I ~VV 1.54E9 ~lisasn, -
5 472 278864 .66 *vv 1.9517 ALTsAT .
3.314 ZDIZ /A .23 WV 1.37654 1.Z784

; =460 763234.86 =WV %.7926 4.3526 . .
5.692 555411.38 VO 3.3567 2..8867 7

7 5,773 sagaa .00 ‘@v o.3364 0.3384
9.895 T53548.97 =VV 4.9830 49830 -

; 16.006 135427.62 =W 6.0584 6.8504

LB.0T2 66743 .89 VvV D.4131 © U«=131 -
an.173 348417 .93 =wv 2.4878 2.18a7a

2 1D .26 108115.14 WV D 6769 B.6785

Ap_ 362 4518635_80 vV 9 _5364 5.5364
10,.604 IT10E1l47.26€ *VE G.95a8> €.9385
; 10_825 a7196.00 *Tv 0.5472 B_s5472
10.884 85300.86 *VV o.3608 a/s 8 .3608
k] 12.0062 121774.77 wov B._7018 6.7018
1l.222 266000.15 VvV 1.6703 1€70F
! Al .4dd 19085061 Yuvw 1.3980 A.1850
11.568 1153915.%53% vV B.7279 2.7279 .
a 11 _&88 4519% 01 *Uv 5 .2838 o.2a3a
2 11.808 121012.84 *VV D.759% D.7355
44 _.4828 54543.84 *vv ©.59425 6.a425
12.009 40433 .33 *VV oLL.253% D.2333

] 12 ._215 125373.88 “Vvv¥ 0.B124 6_.8124

5 12.313 179181.92 *VV 1.1231 1.1231

7 1% .49 4564134325 *VV 2_2563 2 _2363

12 .1941 35314.08 VB 0.22890 0.,.2280
i1z .a7¢6 25247 .62 wav b _158S o._i54a5

; 13.14e E011.35 *Ve G.B377 B.0377

i3.3z2a “%98556.25 wpvw 0.3112 p.9saz2

2 13.44% SZE4,33 wVV P.0382 0.0%82 .

A3 .86 20685 .9% wuv 0_sg02 a_1902
ID LT HTOoL.BL =-VER o.080> 0 .090D
! 24.006 14A€ER _0d “nv 0.s3ax N _%34as5
14.330 43IEIZ .63 *VV G.2740 - B.2740
7 1a_472 SR3P04.5E VvV 0.9661 0.3662
14.703 1327%.78 *VB 0.0%39 ~ 0.0539
15 .¢84 41€54.59 *BvV 0._z6&L6 0.2616
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D 3012 16th Avenue West
Beth M. Albertson, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Bradley T. Benson TEL: (206) 285-8282
Kelley D. Wilt FAX: (206) 283-5044

August 27, 1996

Drew Willerton, Project Manager
ATC Enviromental, Inc.

2380 Cume Drive, Suite C

San Jose, CA 95181

Dear Mr. Willerton:

Enclosed are the results from the testing of material submitted on August 14, 1996
from your 61137.0001, 3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland project.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

2y
Bradley T. Benson
Chemist

keh
Enclosures

FAX: (408) 434-6662
NAA0827R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: August 27, 1996

Date Received: August 14, 1996

Project: 61137.0001, 3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland
Date Samples Extracted: August 14, 1996

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE
FOR FINGERPRINT CHARACTERIZATION
BY CAPILLARY GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY
USING A FLAME IONIZATION DETECTOR (FID)
AND ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTOR (ECD)

Sample ID GC Characterization
TC1 The GC trace using the flame ionization detector (FID)

showed the presence of medium and high boiling
compounds. The patterns displayed by these peaks
are indicative of highly evaporated gasoline or
naphtha and diesel or home heating oil, as well as
motor oil or other lubricating oil.

The medium boiling compounds appeared as a regular
pattern of peaks eluting from n-Cg to n-Cgq showing a
maximum near n-Cj4.

The high boiling compounds appeared as a regular
pattern of peaks eluting from n-Cyg to beyond n-Cg2
showing a maximum near n-C9g. The GC/ECD trace
showed the possible presence of chlormated solvents.

The large peak seen near 25 minutes on the GC/FID
trace is pentacosane, added as a quality assurance
check for this GC analysis. There is a second
surrogate present that is seen on the GC/ECD trace at
about 26 minutes which is dibutyl chlorendate.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: August 27, 1996

Date Received: August 14, 1996

Project: 61137.0001, 3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland
Date Samples Extracted: August 19, 1996

Date Extracts Analyzed: August 23, 1996

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE PRODUCT SAMPLE

FOR TOTAL SULFUR
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

Sample ID Total Sulfur
TC1 260
Method Blank . <100



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: August 27, 1996
Date Received: August 14, 1996
Project: 61137.0001, 3927 E. 14th Street, Oakland

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS

FOR SULFUR BY
INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA (ICP)

Laboratory Code: 71514 (Duplicate)

Relative
Reporting Sample Duplicate Percent
Analyte: Units Result Result Difference
Sulfur ug/g (ppm) 260 210 21
Laboratory Code: 71514 (Matrix Spike)
Relative
Reporting Spike Sample % Recovery Acceptance Percent
Analvte: Units Level Result MS MSD Criteria __ Difference
Sulfur ugle (ppm) 400 260 89 96 50-150 8
Laboratory Code: Spike Blank
Relative
Reporting Spike % Recovery Acceptance  Percent
Analyte: Units Level MS MSD Criteria Difference
Sulfur ug/g (ppm) 400 97 101 - 80-120 4
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